

No. 20-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICIA LACOURSE,

Petitioner,

v.

PAE WORLDWIDE INCORPORATED,
DEFENSE SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC,
WITNESS 7,
WITNESS 8,
WITNESS 9,
JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 10, INCLUSIVE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR ALAN WOLK
Counsel of Record
THE WOLK LAW FIRM
1710-12 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 545-4220
arthur@airlaw.com
Supreme Court Bar
No. 189472

Counsel for Petitioner

JOHN JOSEPH GAGLIANO
GAGLIANO LAW OFFICES
230 South Broad Street,
17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 554-6170
john@gagliano.law
Supreme Court Bar
No. 314245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Orders from the Courts Below Undermined, and Conflicted With, the Will of the Executive by Immunizing PAE when PAE's Contract with the Government Made it Solely Liable for Negligent Maintenance	8
II. The Eleventh Circuit's Expansion of the Government Contractor Defense to Service Contracts Has Not Been Followed by Any Other Court of Appeals and is Inapplicable in this Case Per the Court of Appeals' Own Holding that PAE had Discretion in Provision of Aircraft Maintenance.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. In Holding that the Government Contractor Defense Precluded Mrs. LaCourse’s Claims, The Court of Appeals Created a New and Unspecified Summary Judgment Standard, Credited Only PAE’s, the Moving Party’s Version of Events, and Discounted Mrs. LaCourse’s Recitation of Disputed Material Facts.....	16
IV. The Death on the High Seas Act was Never Intended by Congress to Embrace Land-Based Negligence or Acts With No Maritime Nexus.....	20
V. The Application of the Death on the High Seas Act Does not Strip a Plaintiff’s Right to a Jury Trial.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (November 17, 2020).....	App. 1
Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida, Pensacola Division (February 23, 2018)	App. 30
Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida, Pensacola Division (October 31, 2018)	App. 48
Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida, Pensacola Division (August 29, 2019)	App. 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962)	21
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	26
<i>Bertrand v. Air Logistics, Inc.</i> , 820 So.2d 1228 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	3, 5, 6, 9, 15
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	22
<i>Chapman v. U.S.</i> , 194 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1952).....	18
<i>Curcuru v. Rose's Oil Service, Inc.</i> 802 N.E.2d 1032 (Mass. 2004).....	25
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963)	26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S 33 (1989).....	26
<i>Hill v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , Case No 11-00034, 2015 WL 3961421 (D. Guam June 30, 2015), affirmed, 692 F. Appx. 871 (9th Cir. 2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron</i> , 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Korean Air Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1135 (D.D.C. 1988)	25
<i>LaCourse v. PAE Worldwide Incorporated et al.</i> , 980 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	24
<i>Offshore Logistics v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 713 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>Snyder v. Whittaker Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1988)	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	2, 3
Fla. Const. Art. I § 22.....	3, 25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Death on the High Seas Act	<i>passim</i>
Federal Tort Claims Act	2, 3, 7
10 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2
28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	2
46 U.S.C. § 761 <i>et seq.</i>	21
46 U.S.C. § 30301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
46 U.S.C. § 30302	2, 20, 25
46 U.S.C. § 30303	2
46 U.S.C. § 30308	22
46 U.S.C. § 30308(a).....	2, 24
49 C.F.R. § 52.237-7(a).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gil Seinfeld, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly: Reflections of a Counterclerk</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 111 (2016).....	5
